Y S f‘ﬁ £ !/\ “"
J@\\(@ j }‘L}i \J\, gfi“ﬂ \x, ika ?A

Lt

June 6, 2011

TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council
THROUGH: Finance Committee
FROM: Finance Department

SUBJECT: AMENDMENTS TO FISCAL YEAR 2011 ADOPTED BUDGET

RECOMMENDATIONS:
1. Itis recommended that the City Council amend the Fiscal Year 2011 Adopted
Budget as detailed in the Proposed Budget Amendments section of this report
and summarized on Attachment A.

2. Itis recommended that the City Council increase Purchase Order 46032 with GP
Petroleum by $310,396 for a not-to-exceed amount of $2,449,803

BACKGROUND:

Throughout the fiscal year, budget amendments are recommended to City Council to
account for changes in revenues and expenditures that are based on information that
was not available when the Fiscal Year (FY) 2011 Operating Budget was adopted on
June 21, 2010. The proposed budget amendments are detailed in the following section.

PROPOSED BUDGET AMENDMENTS:

1. Information Technology — Contract Services

Recognize and appropriate $229,957 from the available Computing and
Communications Fund (Fund 501) balance of $2,451,108 (as of April 30, 2011) to
the Department of Information Technology (8114-501-328100). The increased
appropriation will be used to pay for outside contract services related to the
formation of the Department of Information Technology, development of the
Information Technology Strategic Plan, the new charge-back methodology, and an
IT skills assessment. The FY 2011 Adopted Budget for the Department’s contract
service costs did not fully anticipate the complete cost for the work tasks noted
above.

MEETING OF 06/06/2011 _ AGENDA ITEM NO. 5




Amendments to Fiscal Year 2011 Adopted Budget
June 6, 2011
Page 2 of 5

2. Information Technology — ICIS Equipment Lease

Recognize and appropriate $169,096 from the available Computing and
Communications Fund (Fund 501) balance of $2,451,108 (as of April 30, 2011) to
the Department of Information Technology (8677-501-951012). The Interagency
Communications Interoperability System (ICIS) project encompasses upgrades to
the handheld and mobile radio communications infrastructure used daily by Police
and Fire. The increased appropriation will be used to pay the interest expense
related to finance equipment purchased for the ICIS project. These costs were
inadvertently left out of the FY 2011 Adopted Budget.

3. Public Works - Fleet Maintenance Fuel Budget

Recognize and appropriate $310,396 to the Public Works in the Fleet Maintenance
and Repair program fuel line-item (Revenue: 7148-503-766200; Expenditures: 8137-
503-766200). The FY 2011 Adopted Budget amount of $2,139,704 was based on
an average diesel fuel price of $2.37 per gallon and $2.76 per gallon for unleaded
fuel. Current fuel prices are $3.89 and $3.97 per gallon respectively. As fuel is a
billable expense paid by each department, the revenue collected offsets this
expense. This increase in program expenses does not increase the fleet billing rate
charged to departments and ensures that the budget is in line with the higher than
anticipated fuel costs.

Additionally, as a result of the higher than anticipated fuel prices staff is requesting
-authorization for the City Manager to amend Purchase Order No. 46032 with GP
Petroleum, to increase the contract by $310,396 for a total not to exceed amount of
$2,449,803. Due to the increase in fuel prices as outlined above, this increase will
insure sufficient contract authority is available for the purchase of fuel though the
end of the fiscal year.

4. Public Works - Fleet Maintenance Services and Supplies Budget

Recognize and appropriate $887,454 to the Public Works in the Fleet Maintenance
and Repair program services and supplies budget (Revenue: 7148-503-766200;
Expenditures: $635,626 to 8101-503-766200 and $251,828 to 8114-503-766200).
Due to higher than anticipated costs for repairs, and the frequency of these repairs,
the Fleet Maintenance and Repair program has exceeded the FY 2011 operating
appropriations.

Specific areas of the overspending include: 1) costs resulting from sublet work for
extensive automotive repairs; and 2) the purchase of automotive parts needed to
complete automotive repairs which were outside of the regular scheduled
maintenance work.

As the actual repair expenses are charged directly to the customer departments, the
revenue collected offsets this. This increase in program expenses will not result in
any increase to the Fleet billing rate but rather ensures that the Fleet Maintenance




Amendments to Fiscal Year 2011 Adopted Budget
June 6, 2011
Page 3 of 5

program is able to continue funding its operations for the remainder of FY 2011.
This issue has been corrected in FY 2012 Budget.

5. Transportation — South Lake Parking Fund

Appropriate $49,724 from the available South Lake Parking Operating Fund (Fund
217) balance of $315,918 (as of April 30, 2011) to the Department of Transportation
(8145-217-774212). The increased appropriation will be used to pay both the FY
2010 and FY 2011 property tax assessments in connection with the South Lake
Business District. The FY 2010 assessment was charged to the incorrect fund in
May 2010. This erroneous charge from the previous fiscal year was correctly
adjusted to Fund 217 in the current fiscal year. As a result, a budget amendment is
necessary to pay both the corrected FY 2010 assessment and the regularly
scheduled FY 2011 assessment.

6. Transportation — Old Pasadena Parking Meter Fund

Appropriate $67,372 from the available Old Pasadena Parking Meter Fund balance
of $534,811 (as of April 30, 2011) to the Department of Transportation (8722-213-
951400). The increased appropriation will be used to pay debt service associated
with a 1993 Refunding issue. The debt service payment was inadvertently excluded
from the FY 2011 budget.

7. Housing - Section 8 Grant

Recognize and appropriate $123,100 in the Rental Assistance Programs Fund
(Fund 220). These funds represent a new funding increment from the Federal
Housing and Urban Development Department to the City’s Housing Department to
provide rental support vouchers to non-elderly persons with disabilities.

8. Information Technology - State Homeland Security Grant

On March 14, 2011, at the request of the Information Technology Department, City
Council authorized an amendment to the FY 2011 Budget that recognized and
appropriated $135,900 in State Homeland Security Grant fund in the Computing and
Communications Fund. While the appropriation amount is correct, because the City
must segregate these grants funds, they were appropriated to an incorrect fund.
These funds should be appropriated to the Fire Grants Fund. Staff is requesting
authority to transfer the appropriation from Fund 501 and recognize the revenues in
Fund 230 (8114-230-361000).

9. Pasadena Community Development Commission

Appropriate $2,234,672 from the available fund balance of various Redevelopment
Project Areas including Old Pasadena (Fund 805), Orange Grove (Fund 803), Fair
Oaks (Fund 802), Villa Parke (Fund 804), Lake/Washington (Fund 806), and Lincoln
(Fund 807). The increased appropriations are for payment to the County for Special
Education Revenue Augmentation Fund (SERAF) pursuant to the State of California




Amendments to Fiscal Year 2011 Adopted Budget
June 6, 2011
Page 4 of 5

Health & Safety Code Section 33681.9. Additionally, staff is requesting authority to

allocate the payment among various redevelopment project areas based on
available fund balances prior to the final close for FY 2011.

COUNCIL POLICY CONSIDERATION:

The City Council’s strategic planning goal of maintaining fiscal responsibility and
stability will be advanced through the monitoring of the FY 2011 Operating Budget and
implementing any necessary amendments.




Amendments to Fiscal Year 2011 Adopted Budget
June 6, 2011
Page 5of 5

FISCAL IMPACT:

Approval of the proposed budget amendments will result in the following changes to the
FY 2011 Operating Budget:

Increase Computer and Communications Fund (Fund 501) appropriations by
$263,153;

Increase Fleet Maintenance Fund (Fund 503) revenues and appropriations by
$1,197,850; '

Decrease revenues and appropriations in the Computer and Communications
Fund (Fund 501) by $135,000 and increase revenues and appropriations in the
Fire Grants Fund (Fund 230) by $135,900.

Increase South Lake Parking Operating Fund (Fund 217) appropriations by
$49,724.

Increase Old Pasadena Parking Meter Fund (fund 213) appropriations by
$67,372

Increase Rental Assistance Program Fund (Fund 220) by $123,100.

Increase Redevelopment Project Area (specific project areas to be identified at
a later date) appropriations by $2,234,672.

Respectfully submitted,
ANDREW GREEN

Finance Director
Department of Finance

Prepared by:

2 -

Richard Davis
Budget Administrator

Approved by:

MICHAEL J. BECK
City Manager

Attachments:

Attachment A - Budget Amendment ltems




1 ebed

cl9'veee 0 TL9'veETe 0 0 jeo}
2L9'vee'e 2/9'vee'e 0 JuswAed (4yH3S) pung uoneswbny enusasy uoneonp3 [e1vads
spung ealy 199loid shouep| 6
(5and) uoissiwiwo) Juswdojanag Alunwwo) euapesed
8ve'c0L 0L 68L°G/8°LL ooL‘sel ooL‘ect leiol
008°'.9 00e'SH 00S'2S $82IAI8S 10BAUOD 18YID
8YY'GEQ'0L 008°L01 8¥9°£2S°01 siuswAded esean
80.°C6E"L 00g‘S}t 801'8.LE } sea4 Juswebeuey dNH
L8 L8¥' 0L 008201 189°€LE0} sjuawAed isissy BuisnoH anH
(0gz pund) pung Aisoyiny BuisnoH euapesed )
BuisnoH
826885 0 960°LL1 0 2e8 1LY lelol
€/¥'20S 2.e'19 LOL'SEY pung 8dinleg 1ge(Q 0L siejsuel |
{(€1¢ pund) pung Ja9y Bupjied euspesed plO 9
§6v'08 velL'ey L€2°98 18O pue Jjoiked ‘soxe]
(212 pungd) pung Bupjied e yinog| g
uonepodsuesj
€18'v89°p cie'ers’, 058°261°1L 058°261°L gze‘eeL oL leloL
560789 8¢8°L5¢ 192°zey $90IAI8S 10BIOT J8UID v
819'065°t 929°6€9 266'vL6 sal|ddng % sjeusiei v
001‘0S¥‘e 96€°01€ y0L'6ELe [CUE] €
r{¥ 4% 2: 9] 058°261°L 29g'sv9‘9 adoueusiule 199]4 Aey weibold vee
(€05 pund) pung asueuajuiely 199j4
awoabeuely 19914 - s¥IOM 21Iqnd
006°SEL 006°SEL 006°SEL 006'GEL leio]
006'SEL 006°SEL 0 sasuadx3 sanuansy weibold juels) AjINosg puejgwoH 8
006'SEL 006°SEL 0 sanuanay welbold Juelr) Ainoes puejawioH 8
(0€2) pung sjueuy alig
1569611 0 €S1'E9C (006'sEl) jeloL
0 (oo06'se1) 006°SE1 sasuadx3 senuanay welibolid Juein) AINdag pueewoH 8
0 (006'sel) 006'SEL senuaney weibolid Juels Ajunoes pueswoH 8
£€6°'C61 96€'691 LES'VE asuadx3 1saem| [4
$20'c0E’} 156'622 290620} $8JIAI8S JOBIIUOD YLD I
(10S pun4) pung suonesjunwwo) pue Buipndwo)
ABojouyss) uonewoju}
sjusuipuawy 126png uswiedaqg| # wey|
ﬁmu_.u_wmu,mw_._mwo_xm umuumwmufsoﬁgmm wmwo.m..mwco mm:ﬂwp\_wco 1bpng pasirey SW31l INJWAN3WY 135ang
1102 Ad 1102 Ad 38 u$ HLoz Ad

vV juswyoeny




